

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

STATE OF NEW YORK, BASIL SEGGOS, as  
Commissioner of the New York State Department of  
Environmental Conservation, and the NEW YORK  
STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL  
CONSERVATION,

Case No. 1:19-cv-09380

Plaintiffs,

- against -

WILBUR ROSS, in his official capacity as Secretary of  
the United States Department of Commerce, the  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,  
the NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC  
ADMINISTRATION, and the NATIONAL MARINE  
FISHERIES SERVICE, a/k/a NOAA Fisheries,

Defendants.

---

**NEW YORK'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

LETITIA JAMES  
Attorney General of the State of New York  
*Attorney for Plaintiffs*

Environmental Protection Bureau  
28 Liberty Street, 19th Floor  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-8082

ANDREW J. GERSHON  
MONICA WAGNER  
CHANNING WISTAR-JONES  
*of Counsel*

Dated: October 10, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

    A. THE MAGNUSON-STEVENSON ACT ..... 2

    B. QUOTAS FOR THE SUMMER FLOUNDER FISHERY ..... 4

    C. THE PROPOSED 2020–2021 SPECIFICATIONS RULE..... 6

    D. THE FINAL 2020–2021 SPECIFICATIONS RULE..... 12

    E. NEW YORK’S INTEREST IN THE 2020 AND 2021 QUOTAS AND 1993 ALLOCATION..... 13

    F. THIS ACTION..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND TIMELINESS ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 16

POINT I: NEW YORK’S 2020 AND 2021 QUOTAS AND 1993 ALLOCATION AS APPLIED TO ESTABLISH THOSE QUOTAS ARE NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAGNUSON-STEVENSON ACT’S NATIONAL STANDARDS..... 18

    A. NEW YORK’S 2020 AND 2021 QUOTAS AND 1993 ALLOCATION AS APPLIED TO ESTABLISH THOSE QUOTAS ARE NOT BASED UPON THE BEST SCIENTIFIC INFORMATION AVAILABLE. .... 18

    B. NEW YORK’S 2020 AND 2021 QUOTAS AND 1993 ALLOCATION AS APPLIED TO ESTABLISH THOSE QUOTAS ARE UNFAIR TO NEW YORK FISHERMEN. .... 21

    C. NEW YORK’S 2020 AND 2021 QUOTAS AND 1993 ALLOCATION AS APPLIED TO ESTABLISH THOSE QUOTAS DO NOT CONSIDER EFFICIENCY OR MINIMIZE COSTS..... 23

POINT II: NEW YORK’S 2020 AND 2021 QUOTAS AND 1993 ALLOCATION AS APPLIED TO ESTABLISH THOSE QUOTAS ARE ARBITRARY & CAPRICIOUS ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	16
<i>Guindon v. Pritzker</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	17
<i>Guindon v. Pritzker</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 169 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	17, 18
<i>Hall v. Evans</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.R.I. 2001).....	17
<i>Massachusetts v. Daley</i> , 170 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 1999).....	3–4, 17, 19, 22
<i>Massachusetts v. Daley</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D. Mass. 1998) .....	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	24
<i>New York v. Locke</i> , C.A. No. 1:08-cv-2503 (E.D.N.Y. June 30, 2010) (available on PACER).....	20
<i>Or. Trollers Ass’n v. Gutierrez</i> , 452 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	15–16
<i>Weaver v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 744 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	16

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	passim
16 U.S.C. § 1801 .....	2
§ 1851 .....	passim
§ 1854 .....	3

§ 1855 ..... 3, 4, 15  
 § 1856 ..... 3

**STATE STATUTES**

N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law  
 § 11-0105..... 13

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

50 C.F.R.  
 §§ 600.305 *et seq.* ..... 4  
 § 600.315(a)(6) ..... 19  
 § 600.330(b)..... 23  
 §§ 648.100–110 ..... 8  
 § 648.102..... 1, 4–5, 25

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

83 Fed. Reg. 64,482 (Dec. 17, 2018) ..... 6  
 84 Fed. Reg. 30,046 (July 26, 2019) ..... 6  
 84 Fed. Reg. 54,041 (Oct. 9, 2019)..... 1, 12

**STATE REGULATIONS**

6 New York Codes, Rules and Regulations  
 § 40.1(i),(l)..... 5, 13

**FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)–(b)..... 16
